not, over what time period the expenditure is expensed.

§Total§

Nature of changes in accounting policies

The Council’s accounting policy has historically been to capitalise some or all costs related to cloud computing arrangements
as intangible assets in the Statement of Financial Position. The adoption of this agenda decision is a change in the Council’s
accounting policy and has resulted in a reclassification of these intangible assets as an expense in the Income Statement,
impacting both the current and prior periods presented.

Management judgement was applied in determining which applications are not controlled by the Council.

The accounting policy change identified above has been applied by restating the balances at the beginning of the earliest
period presented (1 July 2019) and taking the adjustment through to accumulated surplus at that date.

Comparatives have been changed to reflect the accounting policy changes. The impact on each line item is shown in the
tables below.

Changes to the opening Statement of Financial Position at 1 July 2019
§Total§

Statement of Financial Position

$ '000

As Previously
Reported

1 July, 2019

Impact
Increase/

(decrease)

Restated
Balance

1 July, 2019   1

Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment 7,077,104 (10,467) 7,066,637
Intangibles 11,727 (10,024) 1,703
Total assets 7,646,770 (20,491) 7,626,279

Net assets 7,180,928 (20,491) 7,160,437

Accumulated surplus 6,989,141 (20,491) 6,968,650
Total equity 7,180,928 (20,491) 7,160,437

(1) Updated for the impact of the change in accounting policy. Refer to Note G4-2 below for the restated amounts at 30 June 2019 as they
appear in the primary financial statements.

G3-1 Events occurring after the reporting date

Page 79 of 95

Central Coast Council | Notes to the Financial Statements 30 June 2021

G3-1 Events occurring after the reporting date

2.2 Financial Statements for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021, including audit

reports.

Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Consolidated Financial Reports 2020-2021, including audit

reports

- 133 -

§Note/Subtotal§

Adjustments to the comparative figures for the year ended 30 June 2020
§Total§

Statement of Financial Position

$ '000

As Previously
Reported

30 June, 2020

Impact
Increase/

(decrease)

Restated
Amount

30 June, 2020   1

Intangible assets 29,993 (20,491) 9,502
Total assets 7,704,964 (20,491) 7,684,473

Net assets 7,204,846 (20,491) 7,184,355

Accumulated Surplus 6,952,892 (20,491) 6,932,401
Total equity 7,204,846 (20,491) 7,184,355

(1) Updated for the impact of the change in accounting policy. Refer to Note G4-2 below for the restated amounts at 30 June 2020 as they
appear in the primary financial statements.

§Total§

Income Statement

$ '000

As Previously
Reported

30 June, 2020

Impact
Increase/

(decrease)

Restated
Amount

30 June, 2020   1

Depreciation and amortisation 157,109 (2,288) 154,821
Materials and services 175,731 2,858 178,589
Total expenses from continuing operations 614,344 570 614,914

Net operating result from continuing operations (21,837) (570) (22,407)

(1) Updated for the impact of the change in accounting policy. Refer to Note G4-2 below for the restated amounts at 30 June 2020 as they
appear in the primary financial statements.

§Total§

Statement of Comprehensive Income

$ '000

As Previously
Reported

30 June, 2020

Impact
Increase/

(decrease)

Restated
Amount

30 June, 2020   1

Net operating result from continuing operations (21,837) (570) (22,407)

Gain/(loss) on revaluation of infrastructure, property, plant and
equipment 60,167 – 60,167
Other comprehensive income 60,167 – 60,167

Total comprehensive income for the year 38,330 (570) 37,760

(1) Updated for the impact of the change in accounting policy. Refer to Note G4-2 below for the restated amounts at 30 June 2020 as they
appear in the primary financial statements.

G4-1 Changes in accounting policy (continued)

Page 80 of 95

Central Coast Council | Notes to the Financial Statements 30 June 2021

G4-1 Changes in accounting policy (continued)

2.2 Financial Statements for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021, including audit

reports.

Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Consolidated Financial Reports 2020-2021, including audit

reports

- 134 -

continued on next page ...

§Note/Subtotal§§TocItem§§Subnote§

§Total§

Nature of prior-period error
During the water and sewer assets revaluation process at 30 June 2021, it was determined that a number of water and
sewer pipeline assets had not been previously recorded in Council's fixed asset register. The valuation of these assets
totalled $19.94M with a written down book value at 30 June 2021 of $11.36M.

The errors identified above have been corrected by restating the balances at the beginning of the earliest period presented (1
July 2019) and taking the adjustment through to accumulated surplus at that date.

Comparatives have been changed to reflect the correction of errors. The impact on each line item is shown in the tables below.

Changes to the opening Statement of Financial Position at 1 July 2019
§Total§

Statement of Financial Position

$ '000

As Previously
Reported

1 July, 2019

Impact
Increase/

(decrease)

Restated
Balance

1 July, 2019

Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment 7,066,637 11,850 7,078,487
Total assets 7,626,279 11,850 7,638,129

Net assets 7,160,437 11,850 7,172,287

Accumulated surplus 6,968,650 11,850 6,980,500
Total equity 7,160,437 11,850 7,172,287

Adjustments to the comparative figures for the year ended 30 June 2020
§Total§

Statement of Financial Position

$ '000

As Previously
Reported

30 June, 2020

Impact
Increase/

(decrease)

Restated
Amount

30 June, 2020

Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment 7,217,178 11,850 7,229,028
Total assets 7,684,473 11,850 7,696,323

Net assets 7,184,355 11,850 7,196,205

Accumulated surplus 6,932,401 11,850 6,944,251
Total equity 7,184,355 11,850 7,196,205

§Total§

Income Statement

$ '000

As Previously
Reported

30 June, 2020

Impact
Increase/

(decrease)

Restated
Amount

30 June, 2020

Total income from continuing operations 592,507 – 592,507

Depreciation and amortisation 154,821 245 155,066
Total expenses from continuing operations 614,914 245 615,159

G4-2 Correction of errors

Page 81 of 95

Central Coast Council | Notes to the Financial Statements 30 June 2021

G4-2 Correction of errors

2.2 Financial Statements for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021, including audit

reports.

Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Consolidated Financial Reports 2020-2021, including audit

reports

- 135 -

§Note/Subtotal§§Total§

Statement of Comprehensive Income

$ '000

As Previously
Reported

30 June, 2020

Impact
Increase/

(decrease)

Restated
Amount

30 June, 2020

Net operating result for the year (22,407) (245) (22,652)

Gain/(loss) on revaluation of infrastructure, property, plant and
equipment 60,167 – 60,167
Other comprehensive income 60,167 – 60,167

Total comprehensive income for the year 37,760 (245) 37,515

G4-2 Correction of errors (continued)

Page 82 of 95

Central Coast Council | Notes to the Financial Statements 30 June 2021

G4-2 Correction of errors (continued)

2.2 Financial Statements for the period 1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021, including audit reports.

Attachment 1 Central Coast Council Consolidated Financial Reports 2020-2021, including audit reports

- 136 -

continued on next page ...

§Note/Subtotal§

Contributions
received during the year

$ '000

Opening
 balance at

 1 July 2020 Cash Non-cash

Interest and
investment

income earned
Amounts

expended
Internal

borrowings